STATE OF INDIANA

FILED
March 02, 2018
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER

COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR (1)
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES
FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A
PHASE IN RATE ADJUSTMENT; (2) APPROVAL OF:
REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES; ACCOUNTING
RELIEF; INCLUSION IN BASIC RATES AND CHARGES
OF QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL PROPERTY,
CLEAN ENERGY PROJECTS AND COST OF BRINGING
I&M’S SYSTEM TO ITS PRESENT STATE OF
EFFICIENCY; RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM
PROPOSALS; COST DEFERRALS; MAJOR STORM
DAMAGE RESTORATION RESERVE AND
DISTRIBUTION VEGETATION MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM RESERVE; AND AMORTIZATIONS; AND (3)
FOR APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS.
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CAUSE NO. 44967

SUBMISSION OF RESPONSE TO DOCKET ENTRY DATED MARCH 1, 2018

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”), the City of S. Bend,

City of Marion Utilities, City of Muncie, City of Ft. Wayne, Kroger, 39 North

Conservancy District, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam’s East, Inc., Citizens Action

Coalition of Indiana, Indiana Coalition for Human Services, Indiana Community Action

Association, and Sierra Club by counsel, hereby submit the attached response to the

Docket Entry dated March 1, 2018.

Respectfully submi
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Randall C. Helmen Atty. No. 8275-49
Lorraine Hitz-Bradley Atty. No. 18006-29
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street, Ste. 1500 S
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing was served upon the following via

electronic email, hand delivery or First Class, or United States Mail, postage prepaid this

2nd day of March, 2018 to:

Indiana Michigan Power Co.
Teresa Morton Nyhart
Nicholas Kile

Jeffrey M. Peabody

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
tnyhart@btlaw.com
nkile@btlaw.com
jpeabody@btlaw.com

Matthew S. McKenzie

AEP SERVICE CORP.

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
msmckenzie@aep.com

Industrial Group

Bette J. Dodd

Joseph Rompala

Anne E. Becker

Amanda Tyler

Ellen Tenant

LEwIs KAPPES, PC

One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
BDodd@lewis-kappes.com
JRompala@lewis-kappes.com
ABecker@lewis-kappes.com
ATyler@lewis-kappes.com
ETennant@Lewis-kappes.com

SDI

Robert K. Johnson

RK JOHNSON, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, INC.
2454 Waldon Drive

Greenwood, Indiana 46143

Kroger

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

BoEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
KBoehm@BKLIawfirrn.com
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Kevin Higgins

ENERGY STRATEGIES, LL.C
Parkside Towers,

215 South State St., Ste. 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com

John P. Cook, Esq.

JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES
900 W. Jefferson Street

Franklin, Indiana 46131
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net

City of Marion & Muni Utilities

J. Christopher Janak,

Kristina Kern Wheeler

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle

Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204
cjanak@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

Keith L. Beall

BEALL & BEALL

13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste. A
Carmel, IN 46033
kbeall@indy.rr.com

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us




CAC, INCAA, ICHS

Jennifer A. Washburn

Margo L. Tucker

CAC

603 E. Washington Street, Ste. 502
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
jwashburn@citact.org
mtucker(@citact.org

City of South Bend
Robert M. Glennon

ROBERT GLENNON & Assoc., P.C.

3697 N. Co. Road 500 E.
Danville, IN 46122
robertglennonlaw(@gmail.com

City of Ft. Wayne

Brian Bosma

Kevin Koons

Ted Nolting

KROGER GARDIS & REGAS, LLP
111 Monument Circle Dr.
Ste. 900

Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125
beb@kgrlaw.com
kdk@kgrlaw.com
twn@kgrlaw.com

Casey Roberts

Sierra Club

1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org

39 N Conservancy District

Shaw R. Friedman

FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
705 Lincolnway

LaPorte, IN 46350
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com

City of Marion & Muni Utilities

J. Christopher Janak,

Kristina Kern Wheeler

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle

Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204
cjanak@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

WAL-MART & SAM’S EAST

Eric L. Kinder

Lara R. Brandfass

Barry A. Naum

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com
Ibrandfass@spilmanlaw.com
bnaum(@spilmanlaw.com

City of Marion & Muni Utilities

J. Christopher Janak,

Kristina Kern Wheeler

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle

Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204
cjanak@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

Nell

Randall Helmen




Docket Entry Request No. 3-1

Request

As a part of the Settlement Agreement, is I&M committing to implement a four-year
cycle for vegetation management and, if so, by what date?

Response

The OUCC and other Settling Parties defer to [&M’s answer to this question.




Docket Entry Request No. 3-2

Request

The Settlement Agreement is silent on the issue of creating a collaborative process to
develop performance metrics for I&M across a range of company operations, similar to
that implemented for IPL. and NIPSCO. Do the Settling Parties see a directive by the
Commission to create a collaborative process as detrimental to the implementation of the
Settlement Agreement?

Response

The OUCC and most of the other Settling Parties see the Commission’s consideration for
a performance metrics collaborative process as beneficial and would not object to it. A
voluntary collaborative process is implied in the Settlement regarding I1&M’s
commitment to work with the Joint Municipals on issues of weatherization, electric
vehicles, low income assistance, and other matters. The Settlement also provides for I&M
to provide the OUCC and other Settling Parties with information in I&M’s on-going
filings with PJM. The OUCC and other Settling Parties welcome the opportunity to
engage with I&M, and if deemed appropriate, with the Commission and its staff, in a
collaborative manner on a range of issues.




